
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
13 MAY 2024 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
GROUND FLOOR 
145 KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9XY 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
youtube.com/hammer
smithandfulham 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
02 May 2024 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 4 which are exempt under paragraph 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
number 4 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The completed 
Form, to be sent to Katia Neale at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 9 May 
2024. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Tuesday 14 May 2024.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Accountability Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is: Friday 17 May 2024 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Friday 17 May 2024. 

 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
13 May 2024 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2024  5 - 8 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   OLD LAUNDRY YARD SITE REGENERATION AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF 40 AFFORDABLE HOMES  

9 - 34 

 This report has three appendices which contain information exempt 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
and are not for publication. The appendices have therefore been 
circulated with restrict access.  
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
the proceedings for that discussion.  

 



 
 

5.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

 

35 - 83 

6.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 15 April 2024 
 

 

 
 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://youtube.com/live/u7lYIvddN90?feature=share 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 March 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://youtube.com/live/u7lYIvddN90?feature=share


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. DECARBONISATION OF THE COUNCIL'S NONDOMESTIC PORTFOLIO - 

APPROVAL OF APPROACH TO CONTRACT AWARD/S  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology, 
stated that this was a joint report with Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet 
Member for the Economy. This report requested to delegate authority to the 
named directors, in consultation with Councillor Jones and himself for award of 
contracts to enable the expediting of a major decarbonisation capital investment 
programme of works that would be part funded by grant.  
 
Councillor Harcourt added that the timeframe for spending the entirety 
of the grant was very short and, without the action being recommended 
in this report, there was a risk of not being able to spend the full grant 
amount before the expiry of the grant.  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. That Cabinet delegates approval for award of contracts to the Strategic 

Director of the Economy and Strategic Director for Finance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Ecology with contracts awarded after the announcement of 
grant funding in March /April 2024.  

 
2. That Cabinet notes the contracts will be up to a value of £ 12 m (subject to 

the size of the PSDSC grant awarded by Salix), but where the total value of 
the contract will not exceed the combined amount of grant funding received 
(£5.465m or less) and Council funding available to be allocated to the 
scheme.  

 
3. If the current application with Salix is unsuccessful, for Cabinet to confirm 

the same delegation for future Salix applications up the same value of £ 12 
m without returning to Cabinet again for approval.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
5. REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2023/24 - MONTH 9 (DECEMBER 2023)  

 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform presented the 
report outlining the fourth financial review of 2023/24. It described the pressures 
on the budget, mitigations, and contingencies. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford stated that there was a larger pressure this year on 
homelessness and asked what the impact on both the General Revenue 
Account and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would be and the 
contingencies made for it. 
 
Councillor Ree replied that an additional budget on £1.5m had been allocated 
as part of the Housing Solutions to help with the increase in homelessness 
demands. This sum came out of the General Revenue budget rather than the 
Housing Revenue budget. He stressed that he was confident that the HRA 
budget would balance this year, as predicted, and there would be no need to 
use reserves. 
 
The Leader emphasised that following many years of austerity it was a great 

tribute to Councillor Ree, Councillor Umeh and officers that they had managed 

to not only maintain a balanced budget each year but also to invest significant 

capital into refurbishing homes across the borough.  

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 

1. To note the General Fund financial forecast at Month 9 and the significant 

improvement in the position since the previous report at Month 6. 

2. To note that the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as set out in 

paragraph 11. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block forecasted surplus 

of £0.056m (thereby reducing the cumulative deficit). 

4. To approve General Fund budget changes totalling £6.139m (this includes £3m of 

balances transferable to reserves) as detailed in Appendix 10.  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING CLEANING SERVICES 
CONTRACT  
 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
presented the report requesting approval to re-procurement the Housing 
Caretaking service. This service maintained clean, tidy, and safe surroundings 
for residents in council housing stock across the borough through cleaning and 
inspection regimes to internal communal and shared external residential areas. 
The re-procurement was necessary to update the existing service specification 
in response to new legislation such as the recent Social Housing Act as well as 
resident and officer expectations. 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note that Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. To approve the re-procurement of the Housing Caretaking service, via a 

competitive procedure with negotiation, to start on 12 May 2025, for a period of 5 
years with the option of up to 2 years extension, for an anticipated total cost of up 
to £35,000,000. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 

Page 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  13/05/2024 
 

Subject: Old Laundry Yard site regeneration and construction of 40 affordable 
homes 

 

Report of: Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
 

Report author: Matt Rumble, Strategic Head of Regeneration & Development 
 

Responsible Director: Bram Kainth - Strategic Director of Environment 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Hammersmith and Fulham Industrial Strategy places clear emphasis on the role 
of affordable housing, sustainable and diverse employment opportunities, and 
vibrant placemaking in promoting inclusive economic growth. This report requests 
approval of a range of recommendations that will boost the supply of affordable 
housing across the borough and contribute towards the wider regeneration of 
Shepherds Bush. 
 
The report seeks authority from Cabinet to enter into a Development and Land Swap 
Agreement (“the Agreement”) with YC Shepherds Bush Limited (“YCSBL”). The 
Agreement enables the development of 40 new affordable homes on the Council-
owned Old Laundry Yard site (“OLY”). Under the Agreement, YCSBL will build the 
homes on behalf of the council in exchange for rights on OLY which will enable 
broader redevelopment. The Council has undertaken robust due diligence – detailed 
elsewhere in this report – to provide assurance relating to the commercial logic 
underpinning the Agreement. 
 
All of the 40 new homes will be affordable; 24 of these new homes will be London 
Affordable Rent (LAR) and 16 will be Council Shared Equity. In line with the 
Council’s priority to maximise the provision of family sized housing across the 
borough, the Agreement requires that 93% of the new homes are family sized. 
 
In addition, Cabinet is asked to authorise and note the necessary enabling budget for 
external legal, valuation and technical advisors in addition to internal fees. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes that Appendices 2, 3 and 4 are not for publication on the basis that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority holding that information) and information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



proceedings as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. Approves the terms of the acquisition and disposal of the Developer’s Land 

based on the heads of terms attached at Exempt Appendix 2 (“Heads of 
Terms”). This constitutes an agreement to: 
 

(i) enter into the Heads of Terms and Land Swap and Development 

Agreement and any associated agreements with YCSBL or any subsidiary 

company guaranteed by YCSBL, which are required to facilitate the 

delivery of the transaction envisaged in the Heads of Terms; 

(ii) approve the procurement strategy for the award of the Land Swap and 

Development agreement to YCSBL by way of an award under the 

negotiated procedure without prior publication of a contract notice; 

(iii) approve the award of the Land Swap and Development agreement to 

YCSBL; 

(iv) delegate authority to the Strategic Head of Regeneration and 

Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy 

and the Arts and the Assistant Director of Legal Services, to finalise and 

complete negotiations with YCSBL in order to give effect to the decision in 

(ii and iii) above; 

3. Authorises the Assistant Director of Legal Services, or an authorised delegate 
on their behalf, to settle and execute on behalf of the Council all the 
necessary documents and public notifications required to implement the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

4. Approves an additional £755,000 capital budget required to cover the 
remaining professional fees and Stamp Duty Land Tax. This budget will be 
financed by HRA borrowing, unless S106 or other external funding is available 
to fund these costs.  

 

 

Wards Affected: Shepherds Bush Green 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity These homes will help to accelerate the 
delivery of genuinely affordable housing 
in a key part of the borough, enabling 
more residents on low or medium 
incomes to access affordable housing 
and benefit from growth in the borough.  

 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

These homes will also enable the Council 
to deliver more homes directly for 
residents awaiting permanent housing on 
the Housing Register as well as helping to 
reduce the number of residents in 
temporary or unsuitable accommodation. 
The inclusion of 16 Council Shared Equity 
will enable residents or people working in 
the borough on the Home Buy register to 
purchase affordable homes and meet the 
2022 manifesto. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

The acquisition of these homes will be at a 
minimum cost estimated at £2m (stamp 
duty and fees excluding land transfer). 
This supports the Council’s commitment to 
obtaining homes at best value and being 
ruthlessly financially efficient while and at 
the same time, increasing the availability 
of genuinely affordable homes to 
residents. 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

The homes are well designed and 
incorporates, considered, clear managed 
and accessible areas in the overall block, 
between the ten
[...]
wnership option for key workers and local 

residents on the Council’s Home Buy register, as there will be no rent payable 

on the unsold share. This distinction is important because existing models 

such as shared ownership for example, have a rent on the unsold share that 

increases year-on-year in line with inflation. 

 
13. The scheme has maximised the number of family sized homes, to meet the 

objectives of the Council’s emerging Family Housing Strategy. 
 

14. On the 19 December 2023, the planning committee resolved that, subject to 
there being no contrary direction from the Mayor of London,  the Director of 
Planning and Property be authorised to grant planning permission upon the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement. 
 

15. An indicative timetable for the development is provided below. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

16. The Heads of Terms for the Development and Land Swap Agreement are 
appended at exempt Appendix 2. They were drafted following advice from the 
council’s legal advisors, Lewis Silkin LLP and will be used as the basis for the 
negotiation of the final Development and Land Swap Agreement between the 
Council and YCSBL. The Heads of Terms sets out how the land swap will 

Milestone Date 

Exchange Contracts October 2024 

Enabling Works December 2024 

Start on site  January 2025 

Practical Completion November 2027 

Page 15



work to enable construction of the affordable housing together with the public 
realm and shared public areas. In addition, it includes the development 
obligations that YCSBL will be obliged to comply with through contractors and 
a professional team who will owe a duty of care directly to the Council. 

 
Development and Land swap Agreement Heads of Terms  

 
17. A summary of the benefits to the Council in the Heads of Terms is set out 

below. 
 

- The transaction will provide the Council with 40 affordable high-quality 
homes with nil capital cost as part of the new development; 
 

- The affordable homes are
[...]
Change, 06th March 2024 

 
Procurement implications 
 

43. The procurement of the Land Swap and Development Agreement as detailed 
in this report forms the basis of the procurement strategy. It proposes a direct 
award of the contract further to regulation 32 of the Public Contract 
Regulations. The has been approved by the Contract Assurance Board on 
(13th March 2024) as a waiver to contract standing order (18-21). 
 

44. Procurement comments in exempt Appendix 2 legal section.  
 

45. A contract shall be created in the contract register and signed copy of the 
contract uploaded to ensure compliance with statutory transparency 
requirements.  

 
46. Contract Award Notice shall be published on exchange of contracts. An award 

notice is required on Contract Finder.  
 

Page 21



Jacqueline Rutherford, Category Specialist 11th March 2024  
 
Commercial  
 

47. No additional commercial implications other than in the valuer's report 
demonstrating Best Consideration for the land swap. 

Property 

 
48. Paragraphs 19 and 20 of the main report detail how the Council has met its 

duties regarding to Best Consideration under Section 123 of the Local 
Government Act (1972). 

Consultation 

 

49. There was substantial local consultation as part of the planning application, 
however this was not directly relating to the Land Swap and Development 
Agreement being considered in this report.  

 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Site plan 
Appendix 2 – Heads of Terms summary and Legal advice (Exempt) 
Appendix 3 – Valuation report (Exempt) 
Appendix 4 – Finance Considerations (Exempt) 
Appendix 5 – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 22



Appendix 1 – Site Plan

 

P
age 23



LBHF EIA Tool           1 

 

APPENDIX 5 - H&F Equality Impact Analysis Tool 
 
Conducting an Equality Impact Analysis 
 
An EIA is an improvement process which helps to determine whether our policies, practices, or 
new proposals will impact on, or affect different groups or communiti
[...]
d the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 136 (published 1 May 2024) 

Page 36

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM MAY 2024 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be made by 
 

Earliest date 
the decision 
will be made  
and Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents 
publication 
 

CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DECISIONS 

Finance 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Social 
Inclusion and 
Community 
Safety, 
Cabinet 
Member for the 
Economy 
 

May 2024 
 

Construction Code of P
[...]
ting and 
Reason 
 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the decision 
being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for 
further information 
or relevant 
documents 
 

Documents 
to be 
submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other 
relevant 
documents 
may be 
submitted) 
 

Cabinet 
 

15 Jul 2024 
 

Special School Funding 
 
Special School Funding decision 
for provision in H&F. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education 

 

A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Daryle 
Mathurin 
Tel: 07816 661199 
Daryle.Mathurin@lbhf.gov.u
k 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 15 April 2024
	4 Old Laundry Yard site regeneration and construction of 40 affordable homes
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan (Land Ownership)
	Appendix 5 – Equalities Impact Assessment

	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 13 May 2024 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
YouTube, https://youtube.com/live/AbxsZ5VQqa4?feature=sh 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Max Schmid 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 April 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/AbxsZ5VQqa4?feature=sh


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

4. OLD LAUNDRY YARD SITE REGENERATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 40 
AFFORDABLE HOMES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In the absence of Councillor Andrew Jones, the Cabinet Member for the 
Economy, the Leader introduced the report. It requested approval of a range of 
recommendations to provide new affordable housing across the borough, 
improve the Shepherd’s Bush Market and contribute towards the wider 
regeneration of Shepherds Bush. It was of the upmost importance to the 
Council to develop the local economy and to provide homes where people 
could live and become part of the community. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

In response to a question form Councillor Adronie Alford, Matt Rumble, 
Strategic Head of Area Regeneration, replied that there would be two separate 
access routes on the site. 
 

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes that Appendices 2, 3 and 4 are not for publication on the basis that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
person (including the authority holding that information) and information 
in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. Approves the terms of the acquisition and disposal of the Developer’s 

Land based on the heads of terms attached at Exempt Appendix 2 
(“Heads of Terms”). This constitutes an agreement to: 
 

(i) enter into the Heads of Terms and Land Swap and Development 

Agreement and any associated agreements with YCSBL or any 

subsidiary company guaranteed by YCSBL, which are required to 

facilitate the delivery of the transaction envisaged in the Heads of 

Terms; 

(ii) approve the procurement strategy for the award of the Land Swap and 

Development agreement to YCSBL by way of an award under the 

negotiated procedure without prior publication of a contract notice; 

(iii) approve the award of the Land Swap and Development agreement to 

YCSBL; 

(iv) delegate authority to the Strategic Head of Regeneration and 

Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the 

Economy and the Arts and the Assistant Director of Legal Services, 

to finalise and complete negotiations with YCSBL in order to give 

effect to the decision in (ii and iii) above; 

3. Authorises the Assistant Director of Legal Services, or an authorised 
delegate on their behalf, to settle and execute on behalf of the Council 
all the necessary documents and public notifications required to 
implement the recommendations in this report. 
 

4. Approves an additional £755,000 capital budget required to cover the 
remaining professional fees and Stamp Duty Land Tax. This budget will 
be financed by HRA borrowing, unless S106 or other external funding is 
available to fund these costs.  

 
Reason for decision:  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Meeting ended: 7.07 pm 
 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 


